

Camrose Ski Club Box 1973 Camrose AB T4V 1X8 Canada

@Home of the Ole Uffda Loppet@

## **Program Participation Policy**

Effective Date: October 9, 2002

**Date of Revisions:** 

- 1. All participants in programs sanctioned by Camrose Ski Club (CSC) must complete the annual registration form and pay the prescribed fees.
- 2. The CSC will register the club with the appropriate provincial and national associations. Annual race licences shall be the responsibility of individual athletes.
- 3. Program Directors and coaches may invite an individual who is not a member of CSC to attend one (1) program session to determine interest in membership. A one dollar (\$1.00) participant fee shall be charged to the non-member. Continued participation in programs must be as a member of CSC.
- 4. Program Directors, Coaches and Assistant Coaches may provide individual or group instruction/lessons/advice in Nordic Sports to non-members. Such activity may be sanctioned, supported and noted in CSC minutes. Non-sanctioned activities shall be the sole responsibility of the individuals participating and leading.
- 5. Some programs may target defined ages for participation (eg Jackrabbits, Youth). The age category shall be a guideline for participation. The Program Director may accept a participant to a program upon consideration of skill level, personal maturity and fit within the group, and individual need/benefit for the specific program. The Program Director shall obtain specific consent from the Guardian and report such variances to the CSC and Director of Registrations.
- 6. All Program Directors, Coaches, Assistant Coaches, equipment operators and trail groomers must be members of CSC.
- 7. The Camrose Ski Club will abide by all policies, rules & regulations of the Associations to which it is a member.
- 8. The Camrose Ski Club will endeavour to advise all participants of trail conditions within the Camrose Nordic Centre through appropriate signs, notices, & alerts.